

08-29-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Form PTO-1595 (Substitute) (Rev. 10/02)

Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 102538	A A A			
	Please record the attached original documents at copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Jeremy Mark Cohen Luis Otova Kristy Bittenbender Arbogast Flaura Koplin Winston Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger	2. Name and address of receiving partities Name: The Children's Hoszkital Philadelphia Internal Address:			
Security Agreement Change of Name Other May 29, 2003: June 17, 2003	Street Address: 34th & Civic Center Boulevard City: Philadelphia State: PA Zip: 19104			
Execution Date: and July 29, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/157,401	B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Marina E. Volin, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00			
Customer No. 03000 Internal Address: Caesar, Rivise, Bernstein, Cohen and	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Pokotilow. Ltd. Street Address: 1635 Market St 12th Fl	8. Deposit account number: (See attached Fee Transmittal)			
7 Penn Center	RECEIVED			
City: Philadelphia State: PA Zip: 19103-2212	AUG 1 3 2003			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
	OFFICE OF PETITIONS au'ha & Vella July 31, 2003 Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: \(\frac{1}{2} \)				

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, I, JEREMY MARK COHEN, residing at 1226 Fairacres Road,

Jenkintown, PA 19046, LUIS OTOYA, residing at 4650 North Washington Boulevard, Apartment

1025, Arlington, VA 22201, KRISTY BITTENBENDER ARBOGAST, residing at 160 Fox Road,

Media, PA 19063 and FLAURA KOPLIN WINSTON, residing at 317 Merion Avenue, Narberth,

PA 19072, are employees of THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA, or were

employees of THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA at the time the invention was

made, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

and having an office and place of business at 34TH and Civic Center Boulevard, Philadelphia,

Pennsylvania 19104; and

WHEREAS, I, JEREMY MARK COHEN, LUIS OTOYA, KRISTY

BITTENBENDER ARBOGAST, and FLAURA KOPLIN WINSTON, have made a certain new

and useful invention in RETROFIT SAFETY HANDLEBAR, and have filed an application for

Letters Patent of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 29, 2002, and assigned

Application Serial No. 10/157,401, continuation in part of U.S. Serial No. 09/675,743 filed on

September 29, 2000; and

WHEREAS, THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA, is desirous

of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and all improvements thereon

which may be made, conceived or acquired by us during the course of our association with THE

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA, aforesaid and for one year thereafter, in and

throughout the United States, its territories and all countries foreign thereto, and in and to said

application for Letters Patent and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all

PATENT

REEL: 014427 FRAME: 0751

countries foreign thereto which have been granted or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or any improvements thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, JEREMY MARK COHEN, LUIS OTOYA, KRISTY BITTENBENDER ARBOGAST, and FLAURA KOPLIN WINSTON, by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA, aforesaid our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States, its territories and all countries foreign thereto in and to said invention and any improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or acquired by us during the course of our association with the said THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA, and for one year thereafter, in and to said application for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent and extensions thereof, of the United States and countries foreign thereto which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or improvements thereon or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other application and all international priority rights associated therewith, based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention, or any improvements thereon;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by the said THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA and its legal representatives and assigns to the full ends of the terms for which said Letters Patent, or any of them, have granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of said interest been made; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the said application above referred to, or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, or upon any improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or acquired by us during the course of our association with the said company and for one year

PATENT REEL: 014427 FRAME: 0752 thereafter, to THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA aforesaid, and we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration, any further legal documents and any further assignments and any releases, reissues, renewals or other application for Letters Patent that may be deemed necessary by the Assignee herein named, fully to secure to the said Assignee its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof or any improvements thereon, and in and to said several Letters Patent, or any of them.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention throughout the world for the benefit of THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

We do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA and its legal representatives, that we have granted no license to make or sell the said invention, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in the said invention has not been encumbered, that we then had good right and title in and to the invention and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith.

PATENT REEL: 014427 FRAME: 0753

IN WITNESS W and seal this 29% day of	HEREOF, I, Jeremy Mark Cohen, have hereunto	affixed my hand
COMMONWEALTH OF PENN	ISYLVANIA :	
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA	mont6omea)	
Before me person	ally appeared said Jeremy Mark Cohen and ac	knowledged the
foregoing instrument to be his fro	ee act and deed this 29 day of MAY	, 2003.
Notarial Sea! Ronald J. Hall, Notary Public UpperMoreland Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Dec. 11, 2004	Notary Public My Commission Expires:	(SEAL)

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

RECEIVED

AUG 1 3 2003

OFFICE OF PETITIONS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, L	uis Otoy	a, have hereunto a	ffixed my hand and seal
this <u>29</u> day of <u>Joly</u> , 2003.		/ r-c	7
1	$\sqrt{\lambda}$	$\mathcal{N}(\mathcal{O})$	(SEAL)
	иѕ ото	YA	(BLAL)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	virgi	nia	
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA FOUR fair	; ;	SS:	
Before me personally appeared s	said Luis	Otoya and ackn	owledged the foregoing
instrument to be his free act and deed this 29	_day of_	July	, 2003.
My	Nota y Commi	D1.1: -	(SEAL) mmission Expires November 30, 2003
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, K my hand and seal this 17 day of	, 2 J mb f	2003. Hetterbeno	st, have hereunto affixed (SEAL) ARBOGAST RECEIVED
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	:		AUG 1 3 2003
	:	SS:	OFFICE OF PETITIONS
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA	:		
Before me personally appeare			<u> </u>
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his	s free act	and deed this	day of
<u></u>	-		
		ry Public ssion Expires: 9	1 (SEAL)
		Michelle McSor City of Philadelphia	ial Sea: ley, Notary Push, a, Philadelphia Co. xpires July 18 18

5

Member, Pennsylvanie APATENT

in WITNESS WHEREOI hand and seal this 17 day of	F, I,Flaura Koplin Winston, have hereunto affixed my , 2003; (SEAL) FLAURA KOPLIN WINSTON
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN	NIA :
	: SS:
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA	:
Before me personally appear	red said Flaura Koplin Winston and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be his free act and	deed this 17th day of 000.
	Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 8, 2005 Michelle McSorley, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County My Commission Expires India County

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

RECEIVED

AUG 1 3 2003

OFFICE OF PETITIONS

RECORDED: 08/07/2003